

No. 22-2168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NTE CAROLINAS II, LLC; NTE CAROLINAS II HOLDINGS, LLC;
NTE ENERGY, LLC; NTE SOUTHEAST ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC;
NTE ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY, LLC; AND
CASTILLO INVESTMENT HOLDINGS II, LLC,
Counterclaimants-Appellants,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC,
AND DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION
Counterclaim Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina at Charlotte,
No. 3:19-cv-00515-KDB-DSC, Hon. Kenneth D. Bell

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF BY DR. BENJAMIN ZYCHER,
GEOFFREY A. MANNE, PROFESSOR RICHARD A. EPSTEIN,
AND PROFESSOR DONALD J. BOUDREAUX
IN SUPPORT OF COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS APPELLEES**

Sean E. Andrussier
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville St., Suite 1100
Raleigh, N.C., 27601
(919) 755-2199
sean.andrussier@wbd-us.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Courts should approach predatory pricing claims with caution	4
II. Total average system cost is not an appropriate price floor for finding predation; the district court was right to reject a fixed- cost standard.....	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum, Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	4
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Armen A. Alchian & William R. Allen, <i>Universal Economics</i> (Jerry L. Jordan ed., Liberty Fund 2018).....	12
Armen A. Alchian & William R. Allen, <i>Exchange and Production: Competition, Coordination, and Control</i> (Belmont: Wadsworth 3d ed. 1983).....	13
Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (updated Aug. 2022)	
¶ 735	4
¶ 749e.....	14
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1975).....	6, 9
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy At War With Itself</i> (1978).....	6

Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....	5, 7
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>Antitrust Predation and The Antitrust Paradox</i> , 57 J.L. & Econ. (Supp.) 181 (2014).....	13
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>Predatory Pricing, The Oxford Handbook of Int’l Antitrust Economics</i> Vol. 2 (Roger Blair & D. Daniel Sokol eds.) (2014)	4, 5, 6, 7
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>Predatory Pricing and Strategic Theory</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 2475 (2000)	8
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David H. Mills, <i>Trumping the Areeda-Turner Test: The Recoupment Standard in Brooke Group</i> , 62 Antitrust L. J. 559 (1984).....	5, 8
Benjamin Klein and Keith B. Leffler, <i>The Role of Market Forces In Assuring Contractual Performance</i> , 89 J. of Pol. Econ. 615 (Aug. 1981).....	4
Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, <i>If Search Neutrality is the Answer, What’s the Question?</i> , 2012 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 151 (2012).....	4–5
John S. McGee, <i>Predatory Pricing Revisited</i> , 23 J.L. & Econ. 289 (1980).....	6
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Chicago School of Antitrust Analysis</i> , 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 925 (1979)	6
Joshua D. Wright & Judd E. Stone, <i>Still Rare Like a Unicorn? The Case of Behavioral Predatory Pricing</i> , 8 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 859 (2012)	6
Hal R. Varian, <i>Intermediate Microeconomics: A Modern Approach</i> (W.W. Norton 4th ed. 1996)	12, 14
